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Regiona Language Library in thelUriflMn in Delhi

848. SHRI M. VINCENT: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Regional Languages Library housed in Tulsi Sadan has been reopened;

(b) if so, what ar$ the reasons for the prolonged closure of the library thus affecting the linguistic minorities in the capital;

(c) if the reply to part (a) is in the negative what are the reasons therefor, and

(d) by when the library is likely to be reopened?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RE-
SOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI ARJUN

SINGH): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c) The building in which the Regional Languages Library was functioning had been declared by the Central Public Works Department (CPWD) as dangerous for occupation. This made it imperative to renovate the building. The work of renovation was started by the CPWD in December, 1989 and is stfll continuing.

(d) The CPWD have Indicated that the work will be completed by May, 1992.
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Intra Regional Transfer of   Teachers    in

Kendriya   Vidyalayas

851. SHRI SARADA MOHANTY; Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that regular annual intra-regional transfer of teachers of Kendriya Vidyalayas for the year 1990-9\ have not yet been ordered;

(b) if so, whether intra-regional transfer of teachers have been ordered at the instance of the Chairman, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan between July, 1991 and 15th November,
1991; and

(c) if so, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RE-
SOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI ARJUN
SINGH) (a) to (c) Information is being collected from Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan and will be laid on the table of the Sabha,

Filling op of Vacancies   in Kendriya

Vidyalaya Sangathan

852. SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR SAHU:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE;
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan has not yet filled up the quota and backlog vacancies of SC/ ST in the Vidyalayas;

(b) whether it is also a fact that these vacancies cannot be filled from among general category candidates;

(c) if so, whether non-filling of these vacancies is likely to deprive the student* of the guidance of teachers; and

(d) if so, what are the reasons for delay in filling the vacancies?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RE-
SOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI ARJUN
SINGH): (a) to (d) The backlog of vacancies in various categories could not be filled up as sufficient number of SC/ST candidates with the prescribed qualifications were not available. In order to avoid loss of studies of students, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan has authorised Assistant Commissioners/Principals to make the necessary arrangements locally for recruiting teachers on short term/ad-hoc basis against regular vacancies.

Decaying of Taj Mahal and oAer Monuments in Agra and Delhi

853. SHRI DHULESHWAR MEENA:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that decay has set in the outer facade of the main mouso-leum of Taj Mahal, affecting the marble railing and other structures in the Taj Mahal complex;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the plaster over the walls of the cells at the western gate 0f Taj Mahal and the parapet has also decayed;

(c) whether Government are aware that many other monuments in Fatehjyur Sikri complex and Agra Fort are also decaying;,

